The Company is headquartered in Taichung City, and may establish branches at home and 
abroad when necessary with a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors.  

Article 5 Deletion. 

Chapter 2. Shareholding 

Article 6  

The total capital amount of the Company is three billion five hundred million New Taiwan 
Dollars (NT$3,500,000,000), which is divided into three hundred fifty million (350,000,000) 
shares with a par value of ten New Taiwan Dollars (NT$10) each, The unissued shares 
authorize the Board of Directors to decide on the issuance of them as necessary. 
In the first item of capital, NT$200 million shall be retained for the issuance of stock option